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Honorable Daine Sharpe

Attorney for City of Dadeville

192 South Broadnax Street

Dadeville, Alabama  36853

Police Jurisdiction – Fire Protection - Municipalities - Tallapoosa County

A residence located in the police jurisdiction of the City of Dadeville, but served by a fire district in Tallapoosa County, must continue to be served by the fire district until an election is held to abolish that por​tion of the fire district.

Dear Mr. Sharpe:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Whether a municipality in Tallapoosa County can legally include a residence, which lies within its police jurisdiction, in the munici​pality’s fire district, if said residence is presently located within the fire district of another volun​teer fire department.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Amendment No. 572 to the Constitution of Alabama provides for the establishment of fire districts and the levying of charges for fire pro​tection and emergency medical services in Tallapoosa County.  ALA. CONST. amend. 572.  Its enabling legislation, Act No. 94-477, provides for the creation, maintenance, and regulation of fire and emergency medi​cal districts in Tallapoosa County.  1994 Ala. Acts No. 94-477, 789.


Section 15 of Act No. 94-477 states, “Any district may be abolished in the manner provided for in this section; provided, however, no district shall be abolished or diminished when it has any indebtedness.”  1994 Ala. Acts No. 94-477, section 15, 789, 795.  Section 15 further provides for the abolishment of a fire district by an election.

A question very similar to the question addressed here was consid​ered in an opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Hoyt Lolley, Mayor, City of Saraland, dated November 3, 1995, A.G. No. 96-00033.  Act No. 90-697, providing for the creation of fire districts in Mobile County, had a provision similar to section 15 of Act No. 94-477.  Quoting from the opinion to Honorable Hoyt Lolley:


We have been advised that the Turnerville Fire District is created pursuant to Act No. 90-697, which provides for the creation of fire dis​tricts in Mobile County.  Act No. 90-697 author​izes the establishment of a district, the maintenance of a district, and the enlargement of a district.  Section 15 of the Act provides for the abolishment of the district by an election, and states, “provided, however, that no district shall be abolished or diminished when it has any indebtedness.”  Since the area that overlaps the Saraland police jurisdiction is a part of the Turnerville Fire District, it must be served by the Fire District unless an election is held pursuant to the provisions of the act to abolish that por​tion of the district.

Id. at 2.


The same is true in the case at hand.  The residence that is the sub​ject of your question, similarly, cannot be removed from the fire district in which it is presently located unless an election is held to abolish that portion of the fire district.


We are aware of the requirement that all areas within a police juris​diction be treated similarly.  Because we are informed that the City of Dadeville responds to all fires within its police jurisdiction, regardless of whether the property is also within a separate fire district, there may be occasions where both jurisdictions respond to a fire call.

CONCLUSION


A residence located in the police jurisdiction of the City of Dadeville, but served by a fire district in Tallapoosa County, must continue to be served by the fire district until an election is held to abolish that portion of the fire district.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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